

No. 17-1625

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RIMINI STREET, INC., AND SETH RAVIN,
Petitioners,

v.

ORACLE USA, INC., ORACLE AMERICA, INC., AND
ORACLE INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR RALPH OMAN AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ANDREW GASS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
SARANG VIJAY DAMLE*
ERIC J. KONOPKA*
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

* Admitted in New York
only; all work supervised by
a member of the DC Bar.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ralph Oman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of Amicus Curiae..... | 1 |
| Introduction and Summary of Argument | 2 |
| Argument..... | 3 |
| Interpreting “Full Costs” To Include Recovery Of Nontaxable Costs Best Effectuates The Copyright Act’s Purpose | 3 |
| A. The Copyright Act Reflects Congress’s Intent To Make Copyright Holders Whole | 3 |
| B. Categorically Excluding Nontaxable Costs From “Full Costs” Would Thwart Congress’s Intent..... | 7 |
| Conclusion | 14 |
| Addendum: Table of Total Copyright Case Filings from 2008 to 2017 by Judicial District and Circuit, as Provided by Lex Machina..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)..... | 4 |
| <i>Arnstein v. Porter</i> , 154 F.2d 464 (2d Cir. 1946) | 8 |
| <i>Baldwin Cooke Co. v. Keith Clark, Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 404 (N.D. Ill. 1976)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bevan v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 601 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) | 8 |
| <i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , No. 07cv9931, 2015 WL 7271565 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>F.W. Woolworth Co. v. Contemporary Arts, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 228 (1952)..... | 5 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... | 7 |
| <i>Glacier Films (USA), Inc. v. Turchin</i> , 896 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 4 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Gonzales v. Transfer Technologies, Inc.</i> , 301 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>Harper & Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)..... | 3 |
| <i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016)..... | 6 |
| <i>Kourtis v. Cameron</i> , 358 F. App'x 863 (9th Cir. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>L. Batlin & Son, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 536 F.2d 486 (2d Cir. 1976) | 8 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Dana</i> , 15 F. Cas. 26 (C.C.D. Mass. 1869)..... | 8 |
| <i>Mattel, Inc. v. MGA Entertainment, Inc.</i> , No. CV 04-9049 DOC, 2011 WL 3420603 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005)..... | 4 |
| <i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014)..... | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Sleepy’s LLC v. Select Comfort Wholesale Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2018 WL 6174650 (2d Cir. Nov. 27, 2018) | 6 |
| <i>Sony Corp. of America v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984)..... | 3, 4, 7 |
| <i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Entertainment Distributing</i> , 429 F.3d 869 (9th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 548 U.S. 919 (2006)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Paramount Pictures</i> , 334 U.S. 131 (1948)..... | 3 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---------------------------|-------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1117(a)..... | 6, 7 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1117(c) | 6 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 412 | 6, 12 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 502 | 4 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 503 | 4 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 504 | 4 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 504(b)..... | 5 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 504(c)..... | 5, 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| 17 U.S.C. § 505 | 2, 4, 5, 7, 14 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1) | 1 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 284 | 7 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 285 | 6 |
| 35 U.S.C. § 297 | 6 |
| Act of May 31, 1790, ch. 15, 1 Stat. 124 | 4 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-------|
| Am. Intellectual Property Law Ass’n, <i>2017 Report of the Economic Survey</i> (2017)..... | 12 |
| Shyamkrishna Balganesh, <i>Copyright Infringement Markets</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. 2277 (2013) | 3, 10 |
| Dane S. Ciolino & Erin A. Donelon, <i>Questioning Strict Liability in Copyright</i> , 54 Rutgers L. Rev. 351 (2002)..... | 8 |
| John M. Conley & David W. Peterson, <i>The Role of Experts in Software Infringement Cases</i> , 22 Ga. L. Rev. 425 (1988)..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Copyright Reform Act of 1993: Hearing on S. 373 Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks of the S. Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 103d Cong. (1994) | 12 |
| The Federalist No. 43 (James Madison) (Benjamin F. Wright ed. 1961)..... | 3 |
| H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 87th Cong., <i>Copyright Law Revision: Report of the Register of Copyrights on the General Revision of the U.S. Copyright Law</i> (Comm. Print 1961)..... | 7 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476 (1976) | 9 |
| Lex Machina, <i>Legal Analytics</i> , http://www.lexmachina.com (last visited Dec. 18, 2018)..... | 11 |
| 3 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (2018)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Remedies for Small Copyright Claims: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, the Internet, and Intellectual Property of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 109th Cong. (2006)..... | 9 |
| S. Rep. No. 94-473 (1975)..... | 5 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Pamela Samuelson & Tara Wheatland, <i>Statutory Damages in Copyright Law: A Remedy in Need of Reform</i> , 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 439 (2009)..... | 12 |
| William S. Strauss, <i>The Damage Provisions of the Copyright Law, Study No. 22, Studies Prepared for the Subcomm. on Patents, Trademarks, and Copyrights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 86th Cong. (Comm. Print 1960).....</i> | 5 |
| U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Copyright Small Claims: A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (2013)..... | 11, 12 |
| Arthur W. Weil, <i>American Copyright Law</i> (1917) | 4, 5 |
